
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2014  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: THE OAK ROOM - GROUND FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Cleaver, Corrall, Desai, Grant and Naylor 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

(Julie Harget Democratic Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk 

Kalvaran Sandhu (Members Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhu@leicester.gov.uk  

Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
 

 

 



 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Commissions, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below, for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, Granby Street, 
Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Julie Harget, Democratic Support on 
(0116) 454 6357 or email julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town 
Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4150 
 
 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Committee held on 13 March 2014 are 
attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
council’s procedures.  
 

6. UPDATE ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING  
 

 

 Police Inspector Bill Knopp will update the commission on the current position 
relating to neighbourhood policing.  
 

7. FOOD BANK PROVISION IN THE CITY  
 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Finance submits a report that details the provision of food 
banks within the city, and outlines the work undertaken to identify and support 
the organisations delivering emergency food and to develop a strategy for the 
city as a result of research undertaken.  The Commission is asked to note the 
impacts and trends highlighted in the report and comment on initial findings if 
appropriate.  
 

8. CITY WARDEN SERVICE  
 

Appendix C 

 The Strategic Director City Development and Neighbourhoods submitted a 
report that provides an update on progress made by the City Warden Service 



 

 

implementing changes arising from a review of enforcement services carried 
out in June 2013. The Scrutiny Commission is asked to give its views on the 
working arrangements and priorities for the City Warden Service.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix D 

 The Scrutiny Commission is asked to receive the work programme 2013/14 for 
consideration and comment.  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



�

�

�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��������	
�������������	
�����

�����������������������
�������
�����
�������
��������
��
���������
�
�
�
���� ���������!�"#�������$%"&�'��()#%*+�
�
�
�

,���������
��� �
�

�	��-���	.����/��0���1��'�.2�
�	��-���	.�����'���1��-�3��'�.2�

�
� � � �	��-���	.���'���� �	��-���	.��	..'���
�

�	��-���	.��.'���
�

���	�*.����� �
�

� �	��-���	.�������� �������'������4��'4	.!��
����5	�.�		����.0�-���
� �	��-���	.��		� �������'������4��'4	.!��	++����4���0	�0�+����!�,'.���.���*�

'����6�'�������
7�7�7���7�7���7�7�7�

����� �����	
���
�����������
�
� �*	�	�����
	.�'5���-��8�.��.�-��0���
.	+��	��-���	.�����'0�.�'������'�)�

�	��-���	.�
'4�	.�'��	���5+����������'*	�	�����'�����8'������8��.�
[...]
�7��������������*����*��
�
��5����������

���
������
������������������������
���
���	����	
�
��(�������
������������
	�	�����������	�� �������

�� �


��������	��
����
	��������
��������
������	����������	��
��������
������

�����������	�������
�

�

'��&��"������������(� )� *� +� ,� -�

/	�����������	
����
��������
��������������
���
�(��������	�������	���:� � � �� � �

/	������
	����������
�����������������
�
�������	��
:���������������	�
���	� � � �� � �

���
�����������
	�������������
���	��	�	�����������������
����������	
��:� �� � � � �

;�2�<���
���
����
��=�7�<���
��=�>�<���	���
���
�����
��	���
��=�?�<��	���
��=�@�<���
���
���	���
���

�
�



1 

 

Report to Scrutiny Commission 
 Neighbourhood Services and Community 

Involvement Scrutiny Commission  

 

  

Date of Commission meeting: 9th April 2014 

 

Food Bank Provision in the City 

 
 

Report of the Director of Finance  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix B



2 

 

  
Useful Information: 

� Ward(s) affected:  All 
� Report author:  Caroline Jackson Head of Revenues & Benefits  
� Author contact details 0116 454 2501 

                                           Caroline Jackson@leicester.gov .uk 
� Date of meeting  9 April 2014 

 
 
1. Summary  
 

1.1 The a report details the provision of food banks within the city, and outlines the 
work undertaken to identify and support the organisations delivering emergency food 
aid and develop a strategy for the city as a result of the research undertaken. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny  
 

2.1 To note the impacts and trends highlighted in the report and comment on initial 
findings if appropriate. 

 
 
3.  Supporting Information 
 

Background  
 
Welfare Reform Changes 
 
3.1 In the current economic climate and with the sweeping welfare reforms brought in 
through this government’s first term in office a great many of the 130,000 households 
in the city are facing increasing financial pressures and poverty.  
 
3.2 Over 43,000 households in the
[...]
ost of FareShare membership subscriptions, as 
well as pressure on voluntary resources, the cost of venue hire and capital 
investment in storage resources. 
 
3.28 As raised above, 86% of Leicester’s food banks are now primarily or solely 
dependent on FareShare Leicester (FSL) for the supply of their emergency food 
provision. Despite its rapid expansion, FSL has struggled to source the long-life food 
requested by food bank customers. Concerns have been raised by numerous 
subscribers as to the sporadic nature of provision, the varying nutritional quality of 
food delivered and the insufficient quantity of staples such as rice and pasta which 

                                            
9 See Appendix A Fig. 9 & 10 – volume of distribution varies significantly dependant on the 

access criteria adopted, raising concerns as to whether some of the models employed 

ensure provision to those in the greatest need. 
10 See Appendix A Fig. 11 for considerations of long-term viability. 



7 

 

groups have often had to purchase supplementary stock (or carry out regular food 
drives) through their own funds where possible.  
 
3.29 Throughout 2013 FSL has increasingly shifted its emphasis towards chilled and 
fresh food, a resource far more readily available from its wholesale partners. 
Following enquiries, FSL has now disclosed it will no longer take on new food bank 
subscribers and intends to cease to supply long-life food from April 2014, 
encouraging existing subscribers to instead provide hot meals and cookery 
budgeting advice as the alternative.  
 
3.30 This combination of factors has led to food poverty being identified as an area 
of concern within “Leicester’s Food Plan” 2014 – 16 with the recognition that there 
has been a steady and sustained increase in demand for help with aid over the past 
years resulting in an increase in the number of outlets. The aim is to provide a better 
co-ordinated provision in conjunction with other holistic support. 
 
Wh
[...]
nt that provision to food banks would cease in April 2014. 

 





  

 

 
Report to Scrutiny Commission 

 

Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 

Date of Commission meeting: 9
th
 April 2014 

  
City Warden Service  

 

 

Assistant City Mayor Sarah Russell 

Lead Director Frank Jordan   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Appendix C



 

2 

 

Useful information 
� Ward(s) affected: All 

� Report author: Malcolm Grange Head of Regulatory Services  

� Contact details 0116 454 3111 

 
1. Summary  
 

 
This update report highlights progress made by the City Warden Service implementing 
changes arising from a review of enforcement services carried out in June 2013. 

 
 
2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny  
 

The views of the Commission are sought on the working arrangements and priorities 
for the City Warden Service. 
 

 
 
3.  Supporting Information 
 
 

 
3.1  Introduction 
 
At the scrutiny commission on Tuesday 20th August 2013, Councillor Russell, Assistant City Mayor 
gave an overview of the City Warden Service since its inception in 2008/09 and how it had 
developed over the years.  
 
This service was established with the aim of improving the quality of the local environment through 
education, community engagement and enforcement. In particular, City Wardens were 
empowered to issue fixed penalty notices (FPNs) for littering and other new environmental/ASB 
offences under the Clean Neighbourhoods & Environment Act. They were also charged with local 
problem-solving, which often involved working collaboratively with other enforcement services 
across the council, the Police and other agencies. 
 
On-the-spot environmental enforcement is undertaken by the City Wardens including : 
• Fixed penalty notices for littering offences. 
• Fly tipping (low level incidents). 
• Fixed penalty notices for graffiti & fly-posting offences. 
• Fixed penalty notices for unauthorised distribution of free printed material. 
• Fixed penalty notices 
[...]
 back to a 
future meeting. 



NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

9
th
 April 2014 3 

 

Meeting Meeting Items Lead Officer Actions Agreed 

Agenda Meeting – Monday 18
th

 November 2013 at 4.00pm 
Wed 4

th
 

Dec 2013 
at 5.30pm 

- Community Centres Charging Scheme - Steve Goddard  

- Transforming Neighbourhood Services - Liz Blyth Briefing sessions to be held for ward councillors in future when 
the Transforming Neighbourhood Services Programme is rolled 
out into their area. 

- Garden Waste Collection Service - Adrian Russell Recommendation to roll the scheme out was endorsed by 
commission members. 

- Ward Community Meetings Pilot Scheme - Miranda Cannon/ 
Grace Williams 

Further information was requested around the aims and 
objectives of the scheme, evaluation of work done to date and 
detail of the transitional arrangements for the next meeting. 

- Voluntary and Community Sector - Miranda Cannon Consultation findings to come back to the commission. 

Agenda Meeting – Tuesday 17
th

 December 2013 at 10.30am 
Tues 7

th
 

Jan 2014 
at 5.30pm 

- “Pass it on” Re-use Trial - Adrian Russell A report to come back to the commission when the pilot is 
complete. Currently scheduled for 4 months’ time. 

- Community Governance - Steve Goddard/ 
Liz Blyth 

The commission members will make visits to those groups that 
have entered into partnership agreements with a view to how 
they are progressing. 

- Ward Community Meetings Pilot Scheme - Miranda Cannon/ 
Grace Williams 

The commission recommended that all councillors are informed 
of progress asap, that best practice is sought, that there is 
clarity of transitional arrangements and it is rebranded not to be 
called an improvement project. Feedback and suggestions were 
also given on the Councillor Guide. 

Agenda Meeting – Tuesday 21
st

 January 2014 at 10.30am 
Thurs 6

th
 

Feb 2014 
at 5.30pm 

- General Fund Revenue Budget 2014/15 
to
[...]
tion 

• Are there any Key changes to neighbourhood policing? 

- Welfare Reform – Food 
Banks 

- Caroline Jackson • Locations of food banks 

• Amount of usage 

- City Warden Service - Malcolm Grange • Update on progress 

 
Thurs 8

th
 

May 2014 
at 5.30pm 

- Partnering Agreements in 
Community Centres 

- Chair • Update on findings from visits to groups that have entered into a 
partnering agreement to manage community centre 

- Voluntary and Community 
Sector Review 

- Miranda Cannon • Update on the findings of the consultation and draft proposals 

 
 



NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES & COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

9
th
 April 2014 5 

 

Future Items Lead Officer Items to be considered 

Site visit to the New Customer Service Centre 
(27th March 2014) 

Jill Craig • Members of the commission to visit the centre as part of 
their work to consider the implications of the move. 

Department of Work and Pensions (Job Centre 
Plus) – Separate Briefing for all Members 

Kelvin Irons • Update on JCP policy delivery for sanctions relating to 
people Job Seekers Allowance 

Update on Libraries (May/June 2014) Adrian Wills • What are the usage numbers for each library comparative 
to last year? 

• How do the libraries support elderly people? 

• Is the management system working effectively? 

• How are libraries being factored into the TNS programme? 

Pass it on Re-use Trial (May/June 2014) Steve Weston • Evaluation and findings from the trial after 6 months 

Council Tax Collection Figures (June 2014) Caroline Jackson • Update on current figures/trends 

• What are the changes and how has the service coped with 
them? 

Welfare Reform – Support Services (June 
2014) 

Caroline Jackson • What support services are available? 

• Locations of the services 

City Mayor’s Delivery Plan (June/July 2014) Miranda Cannon/ 
Liz Blyth 

• Progress of targets in relation neighbourhood services and 
community involvement 

Council’s Website Review (June/July 2014) Miranda Cannon • Scope/objectives of the review 
• Improvement of the Council website 

Ward Community Meetings Update (Sept 
2014) 

Steve Goddard • Progress of transition to Community Services 

• Update on changes/planned changes 
 




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 FOOD BANK PROVISION IN THE CITY
	Emergency food report   Appendix A  March14

	8 CITY WARDEN SERVICE
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 9 APRIL 2014 at 5.30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
 
   Councillor Bhatti Councillor Desai 
   Councillor Cleaver Councillor Corrall 
   Councillor Grant Councillor Naylor 
 

Also present: 
 

Councillor Russell – Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gugani and Councillor 

Sood, Assistant City Mayor for Community Involvement, Partnerships and 
Equalities. 
 

113. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 

on the agenda. 
 
No such declarations were made.  
 

114. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Members were asked to confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the 

Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 
held on 13 March 2014. 

 



2 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 13 
March 2014 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
115. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Minute item 103 

 
(94) The impact of Welfare Reform 
 

• The Chair explained that in relation to the invitation for a representative 
from Job Centre Plus to come to a future meeting of the commission, it 
was felt that many members in general may have questions that they 
would wish to raise. Therefore instead of there being a presentation at 
the scrutiny commission, there would be a general briefing session 
which would be open to all councillors. 

 
The Customer Service Centre 
 

• The site visit to the Customer Service Centre had taken place and the 
Chair thanked the members who had taken part. Members had been 
very impressed by the new service centre and commented that it 
provided a pleasant open space with lots of natural light. There were 
also floor walkers to help manage customer expectations. 

 
A Member remarked that he had received a complaint from a member of 
the public who had a relatively minor query, but it had taken several hours 
to get it resolved because she had ended up going to three or four different 
places. Assistant City Mayor Russell responded that this was regrettable 
but confirmed that there were a variety of signs and measures in place to 
help people decide where to go for help.  

 
Concerns were raised by a Member that when he had visited the new 
centre recently on a Friday afternoon, there were so many members of the 
public waiting to be served, the queue went outside the door. He suggested 
that a different style of queuing or triage might be helpful.  

 
In conclusion, Members of the commission were pleased with the new 
centre were of the view that it was a very considerable improvement on the 
previous facility. 

 
(95) Census Data Analysis 
 
The Chair explained that at the previous meeting, some Members had reported 
that they had not received the requested Census Data Analysis. Members 
confirmed that this information had now been received. The Chair advised that 
this data was also available on the council’s website. 
 



3 
 

Minute item 106: Leicester Citizens Advice Bureau (Community Legal 
Advice Service) 
 
In relation to the concerns expressed over telephone charges to the service, a 
Member reported that nationally the Citizens Advice Bureau were seeking to 
simplify their telephone charging policy because there were so many different 
tariffs. 
 
Minute item 104: Petitions 
 
In relation to a petition that had been received from the Saffron Community 
Health Alliance, prior to the start of the meeting on 13 March, the Democratic 
Support Officer explained that the petition had been submitted with very few 
signatures that could be verified in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme. The hand written signatures gave postcodes without house numbers 
and the online petition gave addresses only as ‘Leicester’. Rather than not 
accept the petition, it was felt to be better to treat it as a representation from 
395 people. The different classification did not affect the way it was dealt with. 
Assistant City Mayor Russell confirmed that a letter was sent to the lead 
petitioner explaining the situation. 
 
Minute Item 108: Transforming Neighbourhood Services Programme – 
South Area 
 
The Chair explained that in respect of the proposals for the possible closure of 
the Linwood Centre, following the meeting a letter was sent to the City Mayor. 
Assistant City Mayor Russell also confirmed that the Linwood Centre had been 
revisited by members of the executive as requested. 
 
Minute item 109: Ward Community Meeting Improvement Project: Final 
Evaluation 
 
The Chair confirmed that the community meeting funding guidance had been 
added to the commission’s work programme and that this would be brought to 
a future meeting. 
 

116. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Office reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
117. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

118. UPDATE ON NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
 
 Temporary Inspector 1995 Daniel Eveleigh, seconded to the Environment and 

Enforcement Division provided an update on Neighbourhood Policing. 
Temporary Inspector Eveleigh’s update related to three main areas: 



4 
 

 
Change Programme 
 
Consultants KPMG were working with the Force Change Team to help bring 
out savings and to help ensure that working practices were efficient.  While 
Leicestershire remained committed to Neighbourhood Policing, because of the 
need to make these savings, there would be a reduction in officers as part of 
natural wastage.  
 
Co-location 
 
The importance of the role of the Safer Neighbourhood Teams (SNT) was 
recognised and these were well integrated in communities. The Belgrave SNT 
was now located within the Belgrave Community Centre and an increase in 
visitors and visibility since the closure of the Melton Road Police Station had 
been reported.  A similar exercise was taking place with the New Parks Police 
Station and options were being explored to locate the SNT to maintain their 
profile on the estate.  
 
A member of the commission expressed disappointment that the New Parks 
Police Station would be closed; he stressed the need for the Police to find a 
new location very promptly. He added that the Police had previously been 
offered the opportunity to share the Fire and Rescue Service’s premises in 
New Parks but this offer had been declined. 
 
Members questioned what other police stations might be closing and also what 
criteria would be applied in any decisions to make such closures. Assistant City 
Mayor responded that she believed that footfall was one of the issues that 
would be taken into account, but this matter was still under consideration.  
 
T’Insp Eveleigh also reported that the Leicester Anti-Social Behaviour Unit 
(LASBU) would be located at Mansfield House Police Station from June 2014. 
He emphasised that the Police did want to be embedded in local communities. 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Response Cars 
 
The meeting heard that the Police were trialling a six month project to improve 
Leicestershire Police’s response to ASB, with three cars on a late shift, seven 
days a week. The cars were dedicated to preventative patrol and responding to 
ASB incidents. 
 
Assistant City Mayor Russell commented that positive steps were being taken 
in neighbourhood policy. She then provided a further update which included the 
following points: 
 

• There would be an increase in the number of PCSOs 
 

• The Safer Leicestershire Partnership had been successful in bidding for 
funding from the Police and Crime Commissionaire’s budget; funding 
had been put towards projects already, which included initiatives relating 



5 
 

to the night time economy and alley gates. 
 
The meeting heard that a good model was operating in Eyres Monsell where 
the Community Centre was used by the Police. PCSOs were visible and good 
relationships were being forged with children there. A request was made 
however for the Police to be more pro-active in tackling obstruction on 
pavements. 
 
The Chair questioned whether there were any trends or spikes in crimes or 
whether there were any outside influences affecting crime in the 
neighbourhoods. Assistant City Mayor Russell responded that overall there had 
been a very slight increase in reported crime and more austerity type crimes. 
However where increases had been identified, action was quickly taken 
through very good partnership working. 
 
In response to a query relating to ‘Stop and Search’, T’Insp Eveleigh explained 
that the Police were very aware of the issues and sensitivities relating to ‘Stop 
and Search’ and very strict standards applied. 
 
A concern was raised relating to residents’ forums in New Parks where the 
Police had not turned up for meetings for at least 18 months. T’Insp Eveleigh 
agreed to pass that concern on, on behalf of the Member. 
 
There was some discussion regarding parking, obstructions and enforcement. 
It was noted that the Economic Development, Transport and Tourism Scrutiny 
Commission were undertaking a review into Pavement Parking and it was 
hoped that the findings of the review would clarify some of these issues. 
 
The Chair concluded the discussion and asked that an update, including an 
update on the findings of the consultants KPMG  be brought back to a future 
meeting of the commission. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the update be noted and for a further update, to include an 
update on the findings of the consultants KPMG on the Change 
Programme be brought to a future meeting of the commission. 

 
119. FOOD BANK PROVISION IN THE CITY 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report that provided details of the provision 

of food banks within the city and which outlined the work undertaken to identify 
and support the organisations delivering emergency food.  
 
It was noted that a letter had been received from the Race Equality Centre 
(TREC) in relation to the Equality Impact Assessment (EAI) included in the 
report.  The Chair remarked that the feedback from TREC was welcome and 
explained that the EIA referred to the implications from the report, rather than 
being a full EIA. The Chair requested that this should be made clear in future 
reports.  The meeting heard that a formal response to the letter would be sent 
to TREC.  



6 
 

 
The Head of Revenue and Benefits presented the report which members of the 
commission considered in detail. Members noted that 86% of Leicester’s food 
banks were now primarily or solely dependent on FareShare Leicester for the 
supply of their emergency food provision. During 2013, FareShare had 
struggled to source long life food and had increasingly shifted its emphasis 
towards chilled and fresh food as this was more readily available from its 
wholesale partners. The change in the emphasis of the type of food provision 
meant that food providers needed appropriate storage facilities such as 
freezers or refrigerators, thus incurring additional costs and needing 
appropriate space. There were also regulatory implications to be taken into 
account as a result of the changes of the type of food provision. Some of the 
changes that FareShare were introducing, led to concerns by providers as to 
how they would operate in the future. Members were pleased to note that as 
well as support from the local authority, the food bank providers were also 
supporting each other. 
 
The meeting heard that a questionnaire was being circulated to residents who 
used the food banks to gather information about the users and where the food 
banks were most needed. 
 
Members expressed great concern at the number of people nationally who 
needed food parcels. The ensuing discussion included the following points: 
 

• Members were pleased that the local authority was taking an active role 
in supporting food banks. 
 

• It was questioned whether it would be possible to help people grow their 
own food; it was acknowledged that there was a long waiting list for 
allotments.  

 
Assistant City Mayor Russell responded that as part of the Leicester 
Food Plan, they were looking at ways of supporting people to do this. 
The Head of Revenue and Benefits added that the council were trying 
tie in the work with the food banks with the initiatives that were taking 
place. 

 

• The Chair questioned how many of the food banks operated on a 
referral basis only; the Head of Revenue and Benefits agreed to check 
and let the Chair know. 
 

• Concerns were expressed for families that might be in desperate need 
for food. The commission heard that there was an emergency phone 
number and Co-op food vouchers and fuel vouchers could be provided 
very quickly. This emergency telephone number had been given to ward 
councillors and local organisations. 
 

• A member commented that in Eyres Monsell, residents were being 
encouraged to grow their own food, through such initiatives such as a 
community garden, a community orchard and free seeds. A number of 



7 
 

events were also held where residents could obtain advice. 
 

It was acknowledged that there were significant changes to the way that 
FareShare was operating. The commission heard that FareShare were sending 
out invoices to the organisations for membership renewal; if the payment was 
not forthcoming, they would contact the organisations to ascertain if there were 
difficulties.  
 
The commission heard that food banks were also adding value to the food 
parcels they provided by offering cookery courses so that people could learn 
what to cook with the items they were given. They were also signposting to 
other relevant organisations to enable residents to access appropriate help. 
 
The Chair concluded the discussion and stated that they welcomed the work 
that was taking place in respect of the food banks in the city. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the commission note the report and recommend that: 
 

1) that the local authority encourage the providers to keep 
accurate usage figures;   
 

2) that the relationships and communication between the local 
authority and the providers should be maintained; 

 
3) to continue to signpost to enable people to seek appropriate 

help; and 
 

4) to support networking and to invite ward councillors to 
networking forums where appropriate 

 
120. CITY WARDEN SERVICE 
 
 Assistant City Mayor Russell presented a report that provided an update on the 

progress made by the City Warden Service implementing changes arising from 
a review of enforcement services carried out in June 2013. 
 
Members considered the report and noted that the numbers of fixed penalty 
notices (FPNs) that were issued for the period September to March were lower 
for 2013/14 than for 2012/13.  The commission heard that this was because of 
the time the wardens spent in training during that six month period in 2013/14. 
The numbers however had increased since then.  
 
Members expressed appreciation of the ‘before and after’ photographs that had 
been included in the report, which demonstrated the significant differences the 
wardens were making in their neighbourhoods.  The commission heard that 
some work in tidying up areas could take many hours in ascertaining who 
owned a particular area of land and also in following all the correct legal 
procedures. 
 



8 
 

Assistant City Mayor Russell explained that the city wardens were also working 
with other services such as Housing and the Handypersons’ Service to make 
improvements in the community. Members of the commission were asked to 
contact their city warden if they were aware of problem areas around the ward. 
If possible, Members were asked to submit a photograph if possible, giving 
details of location as this was particularly helpful to the city warden. 
 
Concerns were expressed over enforcement issues around nuisance parking 
and also the responsibilities of the city wardens in dealing with these.  Assistant 
City Mayor Russell explained that some enforcement responsibilities lay with 
the wardens and some with the Police, and that there did need to be 
clarification of the responsibilities.  The commission were reminded that there 
was a review into Pavement Parking ongoing at the moment; Assistant City 
Mayor Russell added that she would ask the wardens to constructively engage 
with the review.  
 
The Chair stated that Biffa used to carry out special collections of larger items 
on Mondays and she questioned whether these would continue now that the 
new garden waste scheme had been implemented as those collections would 
also be on Mondays. Assistant City Mayor responded that Biffa had capacity to 
carry out both collections. The Chair commented that the local authority 
needed to continue to promote the bulk collection service. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the commission note the report and make the following 
recommendations: 
 
1) that final annual figures for fixed penalty notices be brought 

back to the commission when they are available; and 
 

2) that there be clarity in relation to the role of the city wardens 
and parking enforcement.  

 
121. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  

The Chair stated that it was hoped to arrange a meeting with the groups that 
had entered into a partnering agreement. Members would be informed when 
the meeting was arranged. 
 
It was planned that both the items on Partnering Agreements in Community 
Centres and the Voluntary and Community Sector Review would be brought to 
the next meeting of the commission in May. In addition the Ward Funding 
Guidance would be brought to a future meeting of the commission. 
 
There were no suggestions for items to add to the work programme for the new 
municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the work programme be noted. 



9 
 

 
122. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 

 


